The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on the Company’s historical consolidated financial statements and CryoGene’s
historical financial statements, as adjusted to give effect to the Company’s acquisition of CryoGene. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for
the year ended December 31, 2018 gives effect to the transaction as if it had occurred on January 1, 2018. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of
December 31, 2018 gives effect to the transaction as if it had occurred on December 31, 2018.

The assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited adjustments to the pro forma condensed combined financial statements are described in the accompanying notes,
which should be read together with the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read together with the Company’s historical consolidated financial statements which are included
in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018, and the historical financial statements of CryoGene for the year ended December 31,
2018 which are included herein.

Cryoport Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2018

   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Cryoport   CryoGene   Adjustments   Notes   Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 37,327,125   $ 523,355   $ (20,479,285)   (a)   $ 16,847,840
   (523,355)   (b)

Short-term investments   9,930,968   —   —   9,930,968
Accounts receivable, net of allowances   3,543,666   614,752   (614,752)   (b)   3,543,666
Inventories   220,514   —   —   220,514
Other current assets   752,269   19,656   —   771,925

Total current assets   51,774,542   1,157,763   (21,617,392)   31,314,913
Property and equipment, net   4,357,498   2,679,915   1,577,425   (c)   8,614,838
Intangible assets, net   137,220   —   5,280,000   (d)   5,417,220
Goodwill   —   —   10,962,660   (e)   10,962,660
Deposits   350,837   —   —   350,837
Total assets   $ 56,620,097   $ 3,837,678   $ (3,797,307)   $ 56,660,468

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 1,709,397   $ 473,495   $ (473,495)   (b)   $ 1,709,397
Accrued compensation and related expenses   1,262,478   111,003   (111,003)   (b)   1,262,478
Revolving line of credit   —   181,799   (181,799)   (b)   —
Note payable   —   107,261   (107,261)   (b)   —
Deferred revenue   66,315   290,371   —   356,686
Capital lease obligations   23,191   618,078   (618,078)   (b)   23,191

Total current liabilities   3,061,381   1,782,007   (1,491,636)   3,351,752

Convertible notes, net   14,711,580   —   —   14,711,580
Deferred rent liability, net   267,415   179,571   (179,571)   (b)   267,415
Capital lease obligations, net   33,156   720,708   (720,708)   (b)   33,156

Total liabilities   18,073,532   2,682,286   (2,391,915)   18,363,903

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized   30,319   —   —   30,319
Additional paid-in capital   179,501,577   —   —   179,501,577
Accumulated other comprehensive income   3,153   —   —   3,153
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (140,988,484)   1,155,392   (1,405,392)   (f)   (141,238,484)

Total stockholders’ equity   38,546,565   1,155,392   (1,405,392)   38,296,565

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 56,620,097   $ 3,837,678   $ (3,797,307)   $ 56,660,468

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

  2

Cryoport Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2018

   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Cryoport   CryoGene   Adjustments   Notes   Combined
Revenue   $ 19,626,453   $ 3,885,923   $ —   $ 23,512,376
Cost of product sales   9,386,188   1,912,309   23,000   (g)   11,321,497

Gross margin   10,240,265   1,973,614   (23,000)   12,190,879

Operating expenses:

General and administrative   9,798,793   959,031   (55,081)   (h)   11,239,743
   537,000   (i)

Sales and marketing   7,245,644   76,051   —   7,321,695
Engineering and development   1,840,443   —   —   1,840,443

Total operating expenses   18,884,880   1,035,082   481,919   20,401,881

Income (loss) from operations   (8,644,615)   938,532   (504,919)   (8,211,002)

Interest expense   (69,253)   (119,144)   119,144   (j)   (69,253)
Warrant repricing expense   (899,410)   —   —   (899,410)
Other income   77,631   —   —   77,631
Total other income (expense), net   (891,032)   (119,144)   119,144   (891,032)

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   (9,535,647)   819,388   (385,775)   (9,102,034)
Provision for income taxes   (19,954)   —   (23,063)   (k)   (43,017)
Net income (loss)   $ (9,555,601)   $ 819,388   $ (408,838)   $ (9,145,051)

Net loss per share – basic and diluted   $ (0.34)   $ (0.32)
Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic and diluted   28,210,648   28,210,648

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

  3

Cryoport Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

1. Basis of Presentation

The historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted in the pro forma condensed combined financial statements to give effect to pro forma events that are (1)